BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Union County Board of Commissioners, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court, when were present:

The Honorable COLLEEN MACLEOD Chair

STEVE MCCLURE Commissioner

JOHN J. HOWARD Commissioner

WHEN, on Wednesday, the 4<sup>th</sup> day of December 2002 among others the following proceedings were had to-wit:

IN THE MATTER OF LEGALIZE	NG)	COURT ORDER
A ROAD DESCRIPTION FOR	)	2002-53
BADGER FLAT ROAD	)	

WHEREAS, the Union County Public Works Department received Oregon Transportation Initiative Act (OTIA) funding to replace the bridge over Catherine Creek on Badger Flat Road between Medical Springs Highway (Oregon Highway 203) and the east line of the west half of the northwest quarter of Section 12, Twp. 5S, Range 40 EWM;

WHEREAS, Union County records do not include accurate survey information concerning the Badger Flat Road location between Medical Springs Highway (Oregon Highway 203) and the east line of the west half of the northwest quarter of Section 12, Twp. 5S, Range 40 EWM;

WHEREAS, Union County contracted with Anderson, Perry & Associates, Inc. to conduct a survey of Badger Flat Road between Medical Springs Highway (Oregon Highway 203) and the east line of the west half of the northwest quarter of Section 12, Twp. 5S, Range 40 EWM and file the survey with the Union County Surveyor;

WHEREAS, through omission or defect, doubt exists as to the legal establishment or evidence of establishment of Badger Flat Road from Medical Springs Highway (Oregon Highway 203) to the east line of the west half of the northwest quarter of Section 12, Twp. 5S, Range 40 EWM as a public road;

WHEREAS, the Union County Surveyor, Greg Blackman, has reviewed and approved Map of Survey for the Badger Flat Road legalization and recorded as 43-2002; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners proceeding under ORS 368.201 - 368.221 advertised and held a public hearing on December 4, 2002, to accept public testimony, deliberate and make a decision.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF OREGON:

## SECTION 1: BADGER FLAT ROAD LEGALIZATION

The portion of Badger Flat Road between Medical Springs Highway (Oregon Highway 203) and the east line of the west half of the northwest quarter of Section 12, Twp. 5S, Range 40 EWM and identified in the Attached Survey is now approved and affixed hereto as the legal description for a County Road in Union County.

Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2002 by a vote of the following members of the Union County Board of Commissioners voting therefore.

Colleen MacLeod, Chair

Steve McClure, Commissioner

an ch

John J. Howard, Commissioner